

10006/20



## Dodatek č. 12 k pojistné smlouvě č. 400 020 845

**Pojistitel:** Allianz pojišťovna, a. s.  
Ke Štvanici 656/3, 186 00 Praha 8, Česká republika  
IČ: 471 15 971  
zapsaná v obchodním rejstříku vedeném Městským soudem v Praze, oddíl B, vložka 1815

a

**Pojistník:** Letecké služby Hradec Králové a.s.  
Piletická 151, Rusek, 500 03 Hradec Králové  
IČ: 275 20 668  
zapsaná v obchodním rejstříku vedeném Krajským soudem v Hradci Králové, oddíl B, vložka 2624

**uzavírají následující dodatek k pojistné smlouvě o pojištění odpovědnosti za škodu nebo jinou újmu způsobenou provozem letiště a poskytováním odbavovacích služeb.  
Pojistná smlouva č. 400 020 845 ve znění dodatku č. 12 ze dne 30.12.2019 je úplným zněním s účinností od 01.01.2020.**

**Všeobecné pojistné podmínky:**

Pojištění se řídí zákonem č. 89/2012 Sb., občanský zákoník a Všeobecnými pojistnými podmínkami pro pojištění odpovědnosti (provozní činnost, výrobek) OSPP-03, vydanými s platností od 1. ledna 2014 (dále jen všeobecné pojistné podmínky), které jsou nedílnou součástí této pojistné smlouvy.

**Pojištěný:** Letecké služby Hradec Králové a.s.  
Piletická 151, Rusek, 500 03 Hradec Králové  
IČ: 275 20 668  
zapsaná v obchodním rejstříku vedeném Krajským soudem v Hradci Králové, oddíl B, vložka 2624

**Pojištěná provozní činnost:**

- provozování letiště Hradec Králové - Věkoše včetně poskytování odbavovacích služeb

Z pojištění je vyloučena odpovědnost za škodu nebo jinou újmu vyplývající z cateringu, tankování letadel, skladování paliv a bezpečnostních / security služeb (včetně screeningu osob, zavazadel, nákladu) a operací.

**Územní platnost:**

Česká republika – pro pojištění dle Sekcí 1,2 smluvního ujednání Ariel (dále jen Ariel)  
svět – pro pojištění dle Sekce 3, Arielu

Z pojištění je vyloučena odpovědnost za škodu nebo jinou újmu podnikatelských jednotek umístěných mimo území České republiky (dceřiné společnosti, organizační složky a provozovny vyvíjející svoji podnikatelskou činnost mimo ČR).

**Rozsah pojištění:**

Odpovědnost za škodu nebo jinou újmu z provozní činnosti dle ustanovení článku 2 výše uvedených všeobecných pojistných podmínek, dle podmínek a ustanovení smluvního ujednání Ariel a dle ustanovení doložek AVN38B, AVN46B, AVN48B, AVN72, AVN2000A, 2488 AGM 00003, AVN60A, AVN 100, AVN 111, AVN 124, 001, 004, 42-01.

**Sjednaná pojistná částka:**

100 000 000,-- Kč pro jednu a všechny pojistné události vzniklé během jednoho pojistného období (celková pojistná částka)

**Spoluúčast:** 50 000,-- Kč pro každou pojistnou událost

**Datum účinnosti změny:**  
01.01.2020; 0,00 hod.

**Konec pojištění:**  
01.01.2021; 0,00 hod.

V souladu s ustanovením článku 6, odst. 1) všeobecných pojistných podmínek se ujednává, že počátek pojištění je stanoven na den uvedený v pojistné smlouvě.

Pojištění se sjednává na dobu určitou. Ujednává se, že ustanovení článku 8, odst. 1, věty druhé všeobecných pojistných podmínek nebudou pro účely tohoto pojištění použity.

Pojistník prohlašuje, že byl před uzavřením této pojistné smlouvy seznámen s pojistnými podmínkami platnými pro tuto pojistnou smlouvu i s Arielem a doložkami, jež jsou přiloženy v originálním anglickém znění, což potvrzuje svým níže uvedeným podpisem.

**Jednorázové  
pojistné:**

**272 690,-- Kč**

**Splatnost  
pojistného:**

Výše uvedené pojistné je splatné v následujících splátkách a termínech:

splátka	částka	splatnost
1. splátka	136 345,-- Kč	20.01.2020
2. splátka	136 345,-- Kč	01.07.2020

na účet:

Allianz pojišťovna, a.s., Ke Štvanici 656/3, 186 00 Praha 8, Česká republika  
 UniCredit Bank Czech Republic and Slovakia, a.s., Želetavská 1525/1, 140 92 Praha 4  
 číslo účtu: ██████████ Konstantní symbol: 3558, variabilní symbol: 400 020 845,  
 IBAN: ██████████  
 SWIFT code: ██████████

**Ujednání o  
pojistném  
krytí:**

Tímto se ujednává, že tato pojistná smlouva je vystavena dle podmínek smluvního ujednání Ariel.  
 Bylo ujednáno, že tato pojistná smlouva, která je v souladu s platnými předpisy České republiky, neposkytuje a nemůže poskytnout širší pojistné krytí než smluvní ujednání Ariel, bez ohledu na příslušná ustanovení pojistné smlouvy a / nebo všeobecných pojistných podmínek.

**Poznámka:** Přílohy pojistné smlouvy jsou její nedílnou součástí.

**Závěrečné  
prohlášení:**

Pojistník podpisem potvrzuje, že si je vědom specifického způsobu sjednání pojištění prostřednictvím na pojistiteli nezávislého poradce (pojišťovací makléř), a prohlašuje, že mu byl obsah pojištění makléřem vysvětlen, popřípadě že ho makléř upozornil na odchylky nabízeného pojištění a jeho požadavků. Podpisem smlouvy pojistník stvrzuje, že sjednané pojištění odpovídá jeho potřebám a požadavkům, případně že s tímto pojištěním na základě doporučení pojišťovacího makléře souhlasí, ač byl upozorněn na odchylky oproti svým požadavkům.

**Příloha:**

Ariel  
 Doložky AVN38B, AVN46B, AVN48B, AVN72, AVN2000A, 2488 AGM 00003, AVN60A, AVN 100, AVN 111, AVN 124, 001, 004, 42-01  
 Všeobecné pojistné podmínky

V Praze dne 30.12.2019

**Dana  
Kotalíková**

pojistitel

sal Dana Kotalíková  
 97=NTRCZ-47115971, o=Allianz  
 C 47115971, ou=1871,  
 cová, sn=Kotalíková,  
 na, serialNumber=P718527



**Letecké služby Hradec Králové a.s.**  
 Letecká 101, 500 03 Hradec Králové - Rusek  
 IČ: 17520668, DIČ: CZ27520668  
 www.lshk.cz



## ARIEL

WHEREAS the Assured named in the Schedule herein has made to Us the Underwriters who have hereunto subscribed our Names, a written proposal and declaration, bearing the date specified in the Schedule, which is hereby agreed to be the basis of this contract and is deemed to be incorporated herein and has paid to Us the premium or consideration (subject to adjustment as hereinafter provided) specified in the Schedule.

NOW WE THE UNDERWRITERS hereby agree to the extent and in the manner hereinafter provided, to pay on behalf of the Assured all sums which the Assured shall become legally obligated to pay or by final judgment be adjudged to pay up to but not exceeding the amounts specified in the Schedule, to any person or persons as damages

- (a) for bodily injury including death at any time resulting therefrom (hereinafter referred to as bodily injury) or
- (b) for loss of or damage to property of others (hereinafter referred to as property damage)

caused by accident occurring during the period mentioned in the Schedule and arising out of the hazards set forth in Sections 1, 2 and 3 below.

### SECTION 1

#### Bodily Injury or Property Damage

- (a) in or about the premises specified in the Schedule, as a direct result of the services granted by the Assured,
- (b) elsewhere in the course of any work or of the performance of any duties carried out by the Assured or his employees in connection with the business or operations specified in the Schedule,

caused by the fault or negligence of the Assured or any of his employees engaged in the Assured's business or by any defect in the Assured's premises, ways, works, machinery or plant used in the Assured's business.

This section is subject to the following exclusions:-

1. Loss of or damage to property owned, rented, leased or occupied by; whilst in the care, custody or control of; whilst being handled, serviced or maintained by the Assured, or any servant of the Assured, but this exclusion shall be deemed not to apply to vehicles that are not the property of the Assured whilst on the premises specified in the Schedule.
2. Bodily injury or property damage caused by
  - (a) any mechanically propelled vehicle which the Assured may cause or permit any other person to use on the road in such a manner as to render them responsible for insurance under any domestic or international law appertaining to road traffic, or where no such law exists, whilst such vehicle is on any public highway.





- (b) any Ships, Vessels, Craft or Aircraft owned, chartered, used or operated by or on account of the Assured, but this exclusion shall be deemed not to apply to aircraft owned by others which are on the ground and for which indemnity is otherwise granted under Section 2 of this Policy, whether such Section is insured hereunder or not.
3. Bodily injury or property damage arising out of any Airmeet, Air Race, or Air Show, nor any stand used for the accommodation of spectators in connection therewith, unless previously agreed by Underwriters.
  4. Bodily injury or property damage arising out of construction of, demolition of or alterations to Buildings, Runways, or Installations by the Assured or his contractors or sub-contractors (other than normal maintenance operations) unless previously agreed by Underwriters.
  5. Bodily injury or property damage arising out of any goods or products manufactured, constructed, altered, repaired, serviced, treated, sold, supplied or distributed by the Assured or his employees after such goods or products have ceased to be in the possession or under the control of the Assured, but this exclusion shall be deemed not to apply to the supply, by the Assured, of food or drink at the premises specified in the Schedule.

## SECTION 2

Loss of or damage to Aircraft or Aircraft equipment, not owned, rented or leased by the Assured, whilst on the ground in the care, custody or control of or whilst being serviced, handled or maintained by the Assured or any servant of the Assured.

This section is subject to the following exclusions:-

- (a) Loss of or damage to robes, wearing apparel, personal effects or merchandise of any description.
- (b) Loss of or damage to Aircraft or Aircraft equipment, hired or leased by or loaned to the Assured.
- (c) Loss of or damage to any Aircraft while in flight as defined.

## SECTION 3

Bodily injury or property damage arising out of the possession, use, consumption or handling of any goods or products manufactured, constructed, altered, repaired, serviced, treated, sold, supplied or distributed by the Assured or his employees, but only in respect of such goods or products which form part of or are used in conjunction with aircraft, and then only after such goods or products have ceased to be in the possession or under the control of the Assured.

This section is subject to the following exclusions:-

- (a) Damage to the property of the Assured or to property within his care, custody or control.
- (b) The cost of repairing or replacing any defective goods or products manufactured, constructed, altered, repaired, serviced, treated, sold, supplied or distributed by the Assured or any defective part or parts thereof.



- (c) Loss arising out of improper or inadequate performance, design or specification but this exclusion shall be deemed not to apply to bodily injury or property damage as insured hereby resulting therefrom.
- (d) Loss of use of any Aircraft not actually lost or damaged in an accident giving rise to a claim hereunder.

EXCLUSIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL SECTIONS OF THIS POLICY

1. THIS POLICY DOES NOT COVER liability for bodily injury to any person, who at the time of sustaining such injury is engaged in the service of the Assured or acting on his behalf, or liability for which the Assured or his insurer may be held liable under any workmans compensation, unemployment compensation or disability benefits law or any similar law.
2. THIS POLICY DOES NOT COVER the cost of making good any faulty workmanship for which the Assured, his employees, contractors or sub-contractors may be liable (but this limitation shall not exclude resulting damage arising out of such faulty workmanship).
3. THIS POLICY DOES NOT COVER liability assumed by the Assured by Agreement under any Contract unless such liability would have attached to the Assured even in the absence of such Agreement.
4. THIS POLICY DOES NOT COVER liability of the Assured directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of War, invasions, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether War be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or military or usurped power.
5. THIS POLICY DOES NOT COVER liability arising out of the operation of an airfield control tower unless previously agreed by Underwriters.
6. Each section of this Policy excludes liability which is or would be covered under any other section of the Policy, whether such other section is insured hereunder or not.
7. This Policy is subject to the attached Radioactive Contamination Exclusion Clause.

PAYMENT OF COSTS

In addition to the limits set out in the Schedule, Underwriters will pay all legal and other costs incurred with their consent in the defence of any claim made against the Assured.

PROVIDED THAT

in the event of their requiring any claim to be contested

- (a) If the claim be successfully resisted by the Assured the Underwriters will pay all costs, charges and expenses incurred by the Assured in connection therewith up to but not exceeding the sum insured under this Policy.
- (b) If a payment exceeding the sum insured has to be made to dispose of a claim, the liability of Underwriters to pay any costs, charges and expenses in connection therewith shall be limited to such proportion of the said costs, charges and expenses as the sum insured by this Policy bears to the amount paid to dispose of the claim.



#### DEFINITIONS

1. ACCIDENT. The word "accident" shall be understood to mean an accident or series of accidents arising out of one event or occurrence.
2. FLIGHT. The term "in flight" means the time commencing with the actual take off run of the aircraft and continuing thereafter until it has completed its landing run.

#### GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. Upon the happening of any accident likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy or upon the receipt by the Assured of notice of any claim or of any other subsequent proceedings, notice in writing with full particulars shall be given to the Underwriters as soon as possible after same shall come to the knowledge of the Assured or the Assured's representative. Every letter, claim, writ, summons or process shall be forwarded to Underwriters immediately on receipt by the Assured.
2. All notices as specified above shall be given by the Assured to the person(s) or firm named for the purpose in the Schedule.
3. If any claim under this Policy is also covered in whole or in part by any other insurance, the liability of Underwriters shall be limited to their rateable proportion of such claim.
4. If the Assured shall make any claim knowing the same to be false or fraudulent as regards amount or otherwise, this Policy shall become void, and all claims hereunder shall be forfeited.
5. This Policy may be cancelled at any time at the written request of the Assured or may be cancelled by or on behalf of the Underwriters provided 15 days notice in writing be given. (Where 15 days notice is contrary to the law or statute then the minimum period that is permitted shall be substituted therefor.)

If the Policy shall be cancelled by the Assured the Underwriters shall retain the earned premium hereon for the period that this Policy has been in force calculated in accordance with the basis in the Schedule, or the short rate proportion of the minimum premium, calculated in accordance with the customary scale whichever is the greater.

If the Policy shall be cancelled by Underwriters they shall retain the earned premium hereon for the period that this Policy has been in force, calculated in accordance with the basis in the Schedule or pro rata of the minimum premium whichever is the greater. Notice of cancellation by the Underwriters shall be effective even though the Underwriters make no payment or tender of return premium.

6. It is a condition precedent to the right of the Assured to be indemnified under this Insurance that
  - (a) If after this Insurance has been effected, the risk is materially altered such alterations must be notified in writing to the Underwriters immediately.
  - (b) No liability shall be admitted and no admission, arrangement, offer, promise or payment shall be made by the Assured without the written consent of Underwriters, who shall be entitled, if they so desire, to take over and conduct in the name of the Assured the defence of any claim or to prosecute in the name of the Assured for their own benefit any claim for indemnity or damages or otherwise against any third party, and shall have full discretion in the conduct of any negotiations or proceedings or the settlement of any claim, and the Assured shall give all such information and assistance as Underwriters may require.





- (c) The Assured shall and will at all times exercise reasonable care in seeing that the ways, implements, plant, machinery and appliances used in the Assured's business are substantial and sound and in proper order, and fit for the purpose for which they are used, and that all reasonable safeguards and precautions against accidents are provided and used.
  - (d) The Assured shall comply with all International and Government Regulations and Civil Instructions.
7. Notwithstanding the inclusion herein of more than one Assured, whether by endorsement or otherwise, the total liability of the Underwriters in respect of any or all Assureds shall not exceed the limit(s) of liability stated in this Policy.

**NUCLEAR RISKS EXCLUSION CLAUSE**

(1) This Policy does not cover:

- (i) loss of or destruction of or damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising therefrom or any consequential loss
- (ii) any legal liability of whatsoever nature

directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from:

- (a) the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof;
- (b) the radioactive properties of, or a combination of radioactive properties with toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of, any other radioactive material in the course of carriage as cargo, including storage or handling incidental thereto;
- (c) ionizing radiations or contamination by radioactivity from, or the toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of, any other radioactive source whatsoever.

(2) It is understood and agreed that such radioactive material or other radioactive source in paragraph (1) (b) and (c) above shall not include:

- (i) depleted uranium and natural uranium in any form;
- (ii) radioisotopes which have reached the final stage of fabrication so as to be usable for any scientific, medical, agricultural, commercial, educational or industrial purpose.

(3) This Policy, however, does not cover loss of or destruction of or damage to any property or any consequential loss or any legal liability of whatsoever nature with respect to which:

- (i) the Insured under this Policy is also an insured or an additional insured under any other insurance policy, including any nuclear energy liability policy; or
- (ii) any person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to legislation in any country; or
- (iii) the Insured under this Policy is, or had this Policy not been issued would be, entitled to indemnification from any government or agency thereof.

(4) Loss, destruction, damage, expense or legal liability in respect of the nuclear risks not excluded by reason of paragraph (2) shall (subject to all other terms, conditions, limitations, warranties and exclusions of this Policy) be covered, provided that:

- (i) in the case of any claim in respect of radioactive material in the course of carriage as cargo, including storage or handling incidental thereto, such carriage shall in all respects have complied with the full International Civil Aviation Organization „Technical Instructions for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air“, unless the carriage shall have been subject to any more restrictive legislation, when it shall in all respects have complied with such legislation;
- (ii) this Policy shall only apply to an incident happening during the period of this Policy and where any claim by the Insured against the Insurers or by any claimant against the Insured arising out of such incident shall have been made within three years after the date thereof;
- (iii) in the case of any claim for the loss of or destruction of or damage to or loss of use of an aircraft caused by or contributed to by radioactive contamination, the level of such contamination shall have exceeded the maximum permissible level set out in the following scale:

Emitter (IAEA Health and Safety Regulations)	Maximum permissible level of non-fixed Radioactive surface contamination (Averaged over 300cm <sup>2</sup> )
Beta, gamma and low toxicity alpha emitters	Not exceeding 4 Bequerels/cm <sup>2</sup> (10-4 microcuries/cm <sup>2</sup> )
All other emitters	Not exceeding 0.4 Bequerels/cm <sup>2</sup> (10-5 microcuries/cm <sup>2</sup> )

(iv) the cover afforded hereby may be cancelled at any time by the Insurers giving seven days' notice of cancellation.



### **NOISE AND POLLUTION AND OTHER PERILS EXCLUSION CLAUSE**

1. This Policy does not cover claims directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of:-
  - (a) noise (whether audible to the human ear or not), vibration, sonic boom and any phenomena associated therewith,
  - (b) pollution and contamination of any kind whatsoever,
  - (c) electrical and electromagnetic interference,
  - (d) interference with the use of property;

unless caused by or resulting in a crash fire explosion or collision or a recorded in-flight emergency causing abnormal aircraft operation.

2. With respect to any provision in the Policy concerning any duty of Insurers to investigate or defend claims, such provision shall not apply and Insurers shall not be required to defend
  - (a) claims excluded by Paragraph 1 or
  - (b) a claim or claims covered by the Policy when combined with any claims excluded by Paragraph 1 referred to below as „Combined Claims“).
3. In respect of any Combined Claims, Insurers shall (subject to proof of loss and the limits of the Policy) reimburse the Insured for that portion of the following items which may be allocated to the claims covered by the Policy:
  - (i) damages awarded against the Insured and
  - (ii) defence fees and expenses incurred by the Insured.
4. Nothing herein shall override any radioactive contamination or other exclusion clause attached to or forming part of this Policy.

AVN46B 1.10.96

### **WAR, HI-JACKING AND OTHER PERILS EXCLUSION CLAUSE (AVIATION)**

This Policy does not cover claims caused by

- (a) War, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, martial law, military or usurped power or attempts at usurpation of power.
- (b) Any hostile detonation of any weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or matter.
- (c) Strikes, riots, civil commotions or labour disturbances.
- (d) Any malicious act or act of sabotage.
- (e) Confiscation, nationalisation, seizure, restraint, detention, appropriation, requisition for title or use by or under the order of any Government (whether civil military or de facto) or public or local authority.
- (f) Hi-jacking or any unlawful seizure or wrongful exercise of control of the Aircraft or crew in Flight (including any attempt at such seizure or control) made by any person or persons on board the Aircraft acting without the consent of the Insured.

Furthermore this Policy does not cover claims arising whilst the Aircraft is outside the control of the Insured by reason of any of the above perils. The Aircraft shall be deemed to have been restored to the control of the Insured on the safe return of the Aircraft to the Insured at an airfield not excluded by the geographical limits of this Policy, and entirely suitable for the operation of the Aircraft (such safe return shall require that the Aircraft be parked with engines shut down and under no duress).

AVN 48B 1.10.96

### **CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 1999 EXCLUSION CLAUSE**

The rights of a person who is not a party to this insurance or reinsurance to enforce a term of this insurance or reinsurance and/or not to have this insurance or reinsurance rescinded, varied or altered without his consent by virtue of the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 are excluded from this insurance or reinsurance.

AVN 72 9.2.2000

### **DATE RECOGNITION EXCLUSION CLAUSE**

This Policy does not cover any claim, damage, injury, loss, cost, expense or liability (whether in contract, tort, negligence, product liability, misrepresentation, fraud or otherwise) of any nature whatsoever arising from or occasioned by or in consequence of (whether directly or indirectly and whether wholly or partly):

- (a) the failure or inability of any computer hardware, software, integrated circuit, chip or information technology equipment or system (whether in the possession of the Insured or of any third party) accurately or completely to process exchange or transfer year, date or time data or information in connection with:
  - the change of year from 1999 to 2000; and/or
  - the change of date from 21 August 1999 to 22 August 1999; and/or
  - any other change of year, date or time;whether on or before or after such change of year, date or time;
- (b) any implemented or attempted change or modification of any computer hardware, software, integrated circuit, chip or information technology equipment or system (whether in the possession of the Insured or of any third party) in anticipation of or in response to any such change of year, date or time, or any advice given or services performed in connection with any such change or modification;
- (c) any non-use or unavailability for use of any property or equipment of any kind whatsoever resulting from any act, failure to act or decision of the Insured or of any third party related to any such change of year, date or time;

and any provision in this Policy concerning any duty of Insurers to investigate or defend claims shall not apply to any claims so excluded.

AVN 2000 A 22.4.98

### **ASBESTOS EXCLUSION CLAUSE**

This Policy does not cover any claims of any kind whatsoever directly or indirectly relating to, arising out of or in consequence of:

- (1) the actual, alleged or threatened presence of asbestos in any form whatsoever, or any material or product containing, or alleged to contain, asbestos;
- or
- (2) any obligation, request, demand, order, or statutory or regulatory requirement that any Insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, neutralize, protect against or in any other way respond to the actual, alleged or threatened presence of asbestos or any material or product containing, or alleged to contain, asbestos.

However, this exclusion shall not apply to any claim caused by or resulting in a crash fire explosion or collision or a recorded in-flight emergency causing abnormal aircraft operation.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Policy, Insurers will have no duty to investigate, defend or pay defence costs in respect of any claim excluded in whole or in part under paragraphs (1) or (2) hereof.

LSW 2488 AGM 0003

### PERSONAL INJURY EXTENSION

The insurance provided by this Policy extends to indemnify the Insured for legal liability for damages awarded to any person arising out of one or more of the following offences committed during the Policy period but only where such offences are committed in connection with that part of the Insured's aviation operations or interests for which other coverage is granted by the Policy:

1. False arrest, restraint, detention or imprisonment.
2. Malicious prosecution.
3. Wrongful entry, eviction or other invasion of the right of private occupancy.
4. Inadvertent discrimination with respect to withholding or refusal of transportation except with respect to overbooking.
5. The publication or utterance of a libel or slander or of other defamatory or disparaging material in violation of an individual's right of privacy except publication or utterance in the course of or related to advertising, broadcasting or telecasting activities conducted by or on behalf of the Insured.
6. Incidental medical malpractice error or mistake by a physician, surgeon, nurse, medical technician or other person performing medical services but only for or on behalf of the Insured in the provision of emergency medical relief.

The following additional exclusions shall apply to this extension:

- a. liability assumed by the Insured by agreement under any contract unless such liability would have attached to the Insured even in the absence of such agreement,
- b. liability arising out of the wilful violation of penal statute or ordinance committed by or with the knowledge or consent of the Insured,
- c. liability arising out of offence 5 above,
  - i. if the first injurious publication or utterance of the same or similar material was made prior to the effective date of this insurance
  - ii. if such publication or utterance was made by or at the direction of the Insured with the knowledge of the false nature thereof,
- d. liability directly or indirectly related to the past, present or potential employment of any person by the Insured.

The limit of liability applicable to this extension shall be ..... in the aggregate during the Policy period being within the overall Policy limit and not in addition thereto.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged

AVN 60A 24.12.2004

### AVN 100 FRAUDULENT CLAIMS

An Insured shall not in the presentation and furtherance of any claim:

- (a) deliberately or recklessly conceal from Insurers any information which he knows or ought to know might be material to their consideration of any claim;
- (b) provide to Insurers information, which he knows to be false, with respect either to any event relied upon as a cause of loss or as to the amount claimed; nor
- (c) otherwise use fraudulent means or devices, including suppressing a known defense to Insurers' liability.

In any such event the Insurers shall have the option to refuse to pay the whole or any part of the claim to such Insured.

In the circumstances set out in sub-paragraph (b) above, Insurers shall also have the option to:

- (i) terminate the cover provided by all sections of the Policy to such Insured with effect from the date of the event relied upon for the claim;
- (ii) recover any sums paid to such Insured in respect of losses occurring on or after the date of the event relied upon for the claim; and
- (iii) retain any and all premium paid by such Insured.

If any provision of this clause is in conflict with the law governing the Policy it shall be of no effect to the extent of such conflict.

AVN 100 26.7.08



## Sanctions and Embargo Clause

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Policy the following shall apply:

1. If, by virtue of any law or regulation which is applicable to an Insurer at the inception of this Policy or becomes applicable at any time thereafter, providing coverage to the Insured is or would be unlawful because it breaches an embargo or sanction, that Insurer shall provide no coverage and have no liability whatsoever nor provide any defence to the Insured or make any payment of defence costs or provide any form of security on behalf of the Insured, to the extent that it would be in breach of such law or regulation.
2. In circumstances where it is lawful for an Insurer to provide coverage under the Policy, but the payment of a valid and otherwise collectable claim may breach an embargo or sanction, then the Insurer will take all reasonable measures to obtain the necessary authorisation to make such payment.
3. In the event of any law or regulation becoming applicable during the Policy period which will restrict the ability of an Insurer to provide coverage as specified in paragraph 1, then both the Insured and the Insurer shall have the right to cancel its participation on this Policy in accordance with the laws and regulations applicable to the Policy provided that in respect of cancellation by the Insurer a minimum of 30 days notice in writing be given. In the event of cancellation by either the Insured or the Insurer, the Insurer shall retain the pro rata proportion of the premium for the period that the Policy has been in force. However, in the event that the incurred claims at the effective date of cancellation exceed the earned or pro rata premium (as applicable) due to the Insurer, and in the absence of a more specific provision in the Policy relating to the return of premium, any return premium shall be subject to mutual agreement. Notice of cancellation by the Insurer shall be effective even though the Insurer makes no payment or tender of return premium.

AVN 111 01.10.10

## Data Even Clause

This Policy does not cover any loss, damage, expense or liability arising out of a Data Event.

Data Event means any access to, inability to access, loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, alteration to or disclosure of Data.

Data means any information, text, figures, voice, images or any machine readable data, software or programs including any person's or organisation's confidential, proprietary or personal information.

This exclusion does not apply to:

1. physical loss of or physical damage to an aircraft or spares and equipment; and/or
2. bodily injury and/or property damage caused by an aircraft accident; and/or
3. bodily injury and/or damage to tangible property including resultant loss of use of such property arising out of the Insured's aviation operations caused other than by an aircraft accident.

Within sub-paragraph 3:

- i. solely for the purposes of this sub-paragraph and without prejudice to the meaning of the words in any other context, "bodily injury" shall mean only physical corporeal injury, fatal or otherwise, and unless arising directly therefrom shall not include mental anguish, fright or shock; and
- ii. Data shall not be considered as tangible property.

Nothing herein shall override any other exclusion clause attached to or forming part of this Policy.

AVN124

16.02.2018

### **Smluvní ujednání č. 001 pro vyloučení rizik odpovědnosti za škodu z pojištění**

V souladu s článkem 5, odst. 4 všeobecných pojistných podmínek se ujednává, že pojištění se nevztahuje na odpovědnost pojištěného za škodu nebo jinou újmu způsobenou:

- 1) v jakémkoli vztahu s azbestem
- 2) nátěrovými hmotami obsahujícími olovo.

Pro účely těchto výluk z pojištění se použije následující výklad pojmů:

„Odpovědností za škodu nebo jinou újmu způsobenou v jakémkoliv vztahu s azbestem“ se rozumí zejména, ne však pouze:

- odpovědnost pojištěného vznikající z těžby, zpracování, výroby, distribuce a/nebo odstranění azbestu a/nebo výrobků nebo materiálů vyrobených zcela, převážně nebo z části z azbestu,
- odpovědnost pojištěného vznikající z použití nebo využití výrobků nebo materiálů vyrobených zcela, převážně nebo z části z azbestu nebo obsahujících azbest.

„Odpovědností za škodu nebo jinou újmu způsobenou olovnatými nátěrovými hmotami“ se rozumí:

- odpovědnost pojištěného za škodu nebo jinou újmu způsobenou požitím, vdechnutím nebo vstřebáním olova v jakémkoli formě
- odpovědnost za škodu nebo jinou újmu způsobenou z důvodu přítomnosti olova v nemovitostech.

### **Smluvní ujednání č. 004 pro vyloučení rizik odpovědnosti za škodu z pojištění**

Bez ohledu na jakákoli ustanovení této pojistné smlouvy nebo jakýchkoli jejích dodatků, se tato pojistná smlouva nevztahuje na odpovědnost, újmu, škodu ani na jakékoli výdaje přímo nebo nepřímo způsobené, vyplývající nebo vzniklé v souvislosti s jakýmkoli teroristickým činem, bez ohledu na skutečnost, že na této události nebo na jakékoli části takové újmy, škody nebo výdaje mohla mít podíl i jiná příčina.

Pro účely této výluky se terorismem rozumí násilný čin nebo čin nebezpečný z hlediska lidského života, hmotného nebo nehmotného majetku nebo infrastruktury s úmyslem nebo účinkem ovlivnění vlády nebo vyvolání strachu ve veřejnosti nebo v části veřejnosti.

V případě soudní žaloby nebo jakéhokoli jiného řízení, kdy pojistitel tvrdí, že z důvodu této definice se na újmu, škodu nebo výdaj nevztahuje tato pojistná smlouva, nese důkazní břemeno o opaku pojištěný.

### **Smluvní ujednání č. 42-01 pro vývoz výrobků do USA a Kanady**

Odchylně od článku 3, odst. 2 a článku 5, odst. 1, písm. aa) všeobecných pojistných podmínek se pro škodní události, které nastanou na území USA a Kanady v důsledku vady dovezeného výrobku, a případně tam budou projednávány před místně příslušnými soudy, ujednává:

1. Z pojištění jsou vyloučeny
  - náhrada škody nebo jiné újmy plnící represivní funkci nebo zvýšená náhrada škody nebo jiné újmy vzniklá při činu s přitěžujícími okolnostmi (punitive nebo exemplary damages)
  - nároky ze škodních událostí vzniklých v pojistném období a způsobených výrobky dodanými na trh před vznikem pojištění.
2. Veškeré soudní a mimosoudní náklady ve smyslu článku 12 všeobecných pojistných podmínek související s pojistnou událostí jsou zahrnuty ve sjednaném limitu plnění pro škody nebo jiné újmy vzniklé dovezeným výrobkem na území USA nebo Kanady.

Ostatní ustanovení všeobecných pojistných podmínek zůstávají nezměněna.